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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
Application of Southern California 
Gas Company (U-904G), San Diego 
Gas & Electric Company (U-902), 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company  
(U-39G), and Southwest Gas 
Corporation (U-905G) to Establish 
Hydrogen Blending Demonstration 
Projects. 
 

 
 
 
 

Application 22-09-006 
 

 
 

EMAIL RULING DENYING MOTION OF CLIMATE ACTION COMMITTEE 
TO POSTPONE JULY 1, 2025, PUBLIC PARTICIPATION HEARINGS 

 
Dated June 27, 2025, at San Francisco, California. 

 
 
 

  /s/  CHARLES FERGUSON 

  Charles Ferguson 
Administrative Law Judge 
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From: Ferguson, Charles <Charles.Ferguson@cpuc.ca.gov>  
Sent: Friday, June 27, 2025 2:46 PM 
To: Andrew.Hall@SWGas.com; IBautista@SoCalGas.com; NPedersen@HanMor.com; 
James.Whooley@sce.com; Ayn@ClimateActionCampaign.org; Edward@ucan.org; 
RCerda@sdge.com; Jennifer@CaliforniaHydrogen.org; JBKatz@LeadershipCounsel.org; 
JBKatz@LeadershipCounsel.org; Ariel@UtilityAdvocates.org; Seth.Hilton@stoel.com; 
BCragg@DowneyBrand.com; RBarker@Earthjustice.org; Beth@EMK-law.com; 
April@WildTree.org; BFinkelstein@TURN.org; Nick.Karkazis@pge.com; 
Sam@RNGCoalition.com; Parker, Wayne <Wayne.Parker@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
regulatory@ghcoalition.org; RegRelCpucCases@pge.com; CentralFiles@semprautilities.com; 
dquesenb@socalgas.com; klatt@energyattorney.com; KAnisove@sdge.com; 
Kingsley.Cheng@pge.com; alexis@climateactioncampaign.org; mariah.chavez@sdge.com; Taul, 
Matthew <Matthew.Taul@cpuc.ca.gov>; PGEHydrogenProgram@pge.com; TSK0@pge.com; 
tomas@climateactioncampaign.org; PGEHydrogenProgram@pge.com; lpiette@earthjustice.org; 
Tyson@CleanStrat.com; Valerie.Ontiveroz@swgas.com; BWaymire@socalgas.com; 
Emoreno5@semprautilities.com; Jacobsohn, Ely <Ely.Jacobsohn@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
fsantacruz@socalgas.com; JLSalazar@SoCalGas.com; JCalzadi@SoCalGas.com; 
JMock@SoCalGas.com; MSilva@SoCalGas.com; ANavarro@Earthjustice.org; 
SGersen@Earthjustice.org; Douglass@EnergyAttorney.com; case.admin@sce.com; 
Patrick.Nandy@sce.com; Meghan.OBrien@Stoel.com; KChong@sdge.com; MDavids1@sdge.com; 
MSaldan1@sdge.com; Riezza@sdge.com; TMKirch2@sdge.com; Myers, Christopher 
<christopher.myers@cpuc.ca.gov>; Logan, Scott <scott.logan@cpuc.ca.gov>; Cole, Alexander 
"Sasha" <Alexander.Cole@cpuc.ca.gov>; Fisher, Arthur "Iain" <Arthur.Fisher@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Ferguson, Charles <Charles.Ferguson@cpuc.ca.gov>; Myers, Christopher 
<christopher.myers@cpuc.ca.gov>; Chow, Emily <Emily.Chow@cpuc.ca.gov>; Chang, Jack 
<Jack.Chang@cpuc.ca.gov>; Stout, Jesse <Jesse.Stout@cpuc.ca.gov>; Halligan, Julie 
<julie.halligan@cpuc.ca.gov>; Peterson, Kaj <Kaj.Peterson@cpuc.ca.gov>; Hieta, Karin M. 
<karin.hieta@cpuc.ca.gov>; Wang, Melissa <Melissa.Wang@cpuc.ca.gov>; Simon, Sean A. 
<sean.simon@cpuc.ca.gov>; Gariffo, Thomas <Thomas.Gariffo@cpuc.ca.gov>; Smith, Victor 
<Victor.Smith@cpuc.ca.gov>; James@UtilityAdvocates.org; Lilly.McKenna@Stoel.com; 
JSeong@edf.org; MColvin@edf.org; JMosher@Buchalter.com; SHafez@Buchalter.com; 
MSullivan@edf.org; JBaird@Earthjustice.org; nrobertson@earthjustice.org; Jin@Decodees.com; 
ETorres@turn.org; cathy@barkovichandyap.com; GxZ5@pge.com; Jim.Dennison@SierraClub.org; 
Jonathan.Pendleton@pge.com; Katherine.Ramsey@SierraClub.org; 
Maddie.Lipscomb@SierraClub.org; Arroyo, Christopher <Christopher.Arroyo@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
fla@cpuc.ca.gov; Samantha.Holdstock@Stoel.com; ckm@eslawfirm.com; JDH@eslawfirm.com; 
elsi@caliberstrat.com; bbiering@b2energylaw.com; LHaug@b2energylaw.com; 
rliebert@b2energylaw.com; Regulatory@Stoel.com; MCade@Buchalter.com 
Cc: ALJ Support ID <alj_supportid@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ Docket Office 
<ALJ_Docket_Office@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ Process <alj_process@cpuc.ca.gov>; Sanchez, Claudia 
<Claudia.Sanchez@cpuc.ca.gov>; Sanchez, Claudia <Claudia.Sanchez@cpuc.ca.gov>; Walwyn, 
Christine <Christine.Walwyn@cpuc.ca.gov>; Public.advisor <Public.advisor@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ 
Calendar Clerk <ALJ_CalendarClerk@cpuc.ca.gov>; Cole, Alexander "Sasha" 
<Alexander.Cole@cpuc.ca.gov>; Stout, Jesse <Jesse.Stout@cpuc.ca.gov>; Wang, Stephanie 
<Stephanie.Wang@cpuc.ca.gov>; Kim, Kimberly <kimberly.kim@cpuc.ca.gov> 
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Subject: A.22-09-006; Email Ruling Denying Motion of Climate Action Committee to Postpone 
July 1, 2025 Public Participation Hearings  
 
To the Parties and Service List: 
 
On June 26, 2025, Climate Action Campaign, a party in the above-referenced proceeding, filed a 
motion to postpone the Public Participation Hearings (PPHs) scheduled for July1, 2025 in Irvine, 
California near to the University of California at Irvine campus.   
 
The date and location (off-campus) for the PPHs in Irvine were set in a ruling by the assigned 
Administrative Law Judge on May 23, 2025.  The motion of the Climate Action Campaign was 
filed over a month later, just two business days before the scheduled PPHs. The motion is 
unacceptably tardy.  Much effort on the part of Commission personnel is involved in locating, 
securing, and setting up a locale for a PPH.  Waiting until all those arrangements have been 
made to file such motion as is pending is unacceptable. 
 
Furthermore, the movant’s observation that there are fewer students and faculty on campus 
during the summer as compared to the academic year is not something that could have escaped 
movant’s earlier notice. 
 
Likewise, the argument that notices have not been placed where movant expects to see them or 
as fast as movant prefers, overlooks the circumstances of posting notices, which in this case, 
involve renting space for posting notices.  The arrangements for these PPHs have been made 
with reasonable expediency. 
 
Finally, the Commission’s website publicizes the public’s right to submit written comments on 
the Docket Sheet for a proceeding.  This proceeding is no exception. Those members of the public 
unable to attend the July 1, 2025 PPHs in person can take advantage of that opportunity at any 
time during the proceeding. 
 
It is ruled that: 
 

1. The motion of the Climate Action Campaign filed June 26, 2025 to postpone the Public 
Participation Hearings scheduled for July 1, 2025 is denied. 

 
The Docket Office shall formally file this Ruling.  
 
Dated June 27, 2025, at San Francisco, California.  
 
Charles Ferguson  
Administrative Law Judge  
California Public Utilities Commission 
 
 


